restricted cash, and accounts receivable. The Company places its cash equivalents with high credit-quality financial institutions and has
established guidelines relative to credit ratings and maturities that seek to maintain safety and liquidity.

The Company sells its offerings to various companies across several industries throughout the world in the ordinary course of business.
The Company routinely assesses the financial strength of its customers and maintains allowances for anticipated losses.  As of December
31, 2022 and 2021, no individual customer accounted for 10% or more of net accounts receivable, and for the years ended December
31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, no individual customer accounted for 10% or more of revenue.

(3) Recent Accounting Standards

Accounting for Convertible Instruments

The Company early adopted ASU 2020-06 effective as of January 1, 2021 using the modified retrospective method, which resulted in a

cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings on the date of adoption, recorded as follows (in thousands):

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 31, 2020

As Reported

Effect of the

Adoption of ASU
2020-06

January 1, 2021

As Adjusted

 Deferred tax liabilities (assets) $ 8,211   $ (41,693 )   $ (33,482 )

 Convertible senior notes, net   486,366   148,546   634,912

 Additional paid-in-capital   763,051   (107,810 )   655,241

 Retained earnings   575,965   957   576,922

The following significant accounting changes occurred as result of the adoption of ASU 2020-06:

(i) Elimination of the cash conversion model.  Under previous GAAP, instruments that may be partially settled in cash were
in the scope of the “cash conversion” model, which required conversion features to be separately reported in equity. Upon
the adoption of ASU 2020-06, the cash conversion model was eliminated and the Company no longer records conversion
features in equity and instead accounts for its convertible senior notes as single units of debt.  As a result, there is no longer
a debt discount or subsequent amortization to be recognized as interest expense.  Similarly, the Company no longer